
 

  
Core-I, Scope Complex, 7, Institutional Area, Lodhi 

Road, New Delhi: 110 003.  

  

       ADDENDUM NO. 5   Dt. 13.12.2019  

  To  
  

E-TENDER FOR PURCHASE OF IMPORTED ONIONS 

  

E-Tender No: MMTC/PUR/Onion/2019-20/01 Dated: 30th Nov 2019 

Following Clauses are amended and to be read as under: 

Clause 2 Quantity  

MMTC intends to purchase imported onions on Ex godown (loaded into trucks) duly cleared from 

customs, PPQ/FSSAI basis. Seller of imported onions should offer a minimum quantity of 100 MTs 

against this tender. In case of acceptance of prices in INR , bidder to offer material for inspection 

and acceptance by MMTC within schedule for which bidder has quoted (25-Dec-19, 2-Jan-20, 10-

Jan-20 and/or 15-Jan-20).However, preference would be given to early schedule. The material 

offered should be from fresh crop i.e. 2019 only from any origin. 

Clause 4 Price 

Prices for Onion to be quoted for supply in INR PMT net delivered weight and quality on ex-godown. 

The evaluation and finalization of offers received shall be made on the basis of the lowest price of 

imported Onion depending on the country of origin and type of onion. MMTC is free to select origin 

and type/variety of onion depending upon its judgment of prices received in the tender. The 

successful bidder has to offer the material within schedule for which bidder has quoted (25-Dec-

19, 2-Jan-20, 10-Jan-20 and/or 15-Jan-20)  after placement of LOI to MMTC’s inspection agency for 

inspection. Material meeting specifications specified by MMTC shall only be lifted and accepted.  

In case L-1 bidder quotes only for minimum quantity or quantity lesser than required quantity, L2 

bidder would be asked to match the L1 prices for balance tendered quantity at 24 hour notice. If L2 

bidder does not agree to supply at L1 price, the L3 bidder would be given offer for supply of balance 

tendered quantity at L1 price. This process shall be continued till MMTC is able to finalise the 

quantity required by it. In case, required quantities are not covered, MMTC may ask bidder to 

increase quantity. 

Annexure I, Annexure II are amended and annexed herewith  



THIS AMENDMENT FORMS INTEGRAL PART OF TENDER DOCUMENTS. ALL 

OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE TENDER REMAIN 

UNCHANGED  

  



 

“Annexure I”  

Tender No: MMTC/PUR/ONION/2019-20/01 

Price Bid (To be completed by importer)  

  

Name of the Bidder: ______________________________  

  

Address:________________________________________  

________________________________________________  

  

Contact Person: __________________________________  

Tel No: ________________________ Fax No:___________  

Email address: ___________________________________  

  

    Price in INR/PMT   

  

Name address of 

Godown 

Origin (Name of 

Country) Onion 

type – 

Red/Yellow 

Quantity 

offered (MTs)  

Price ex-

godown 

(without 

loading into 

trucks) 

Schedule for offering 

material to MMTC for 

acceptance and  

purchase 

Remark  

      On or before 25 Dec 2019 

  

  

      On or before 2 Jan 2020 

  

  

     On or before 10 Jan 2020 

  

  

    On or before 15 Jan 2020  

  

Charges for loading into Trucks at Godown : ……………..  

 

We confirm that all other terms including validity of our bids are as per tender   

  

Name_____________________________________  

Designation ________________________________  

Signature of the Bidder_______________________  

 Seal of Company____________________________  

  

  



 

 

Annexure-II  

TECHNICAL BID  

1. Details of Bid Bond    

Bid Bond No._____________________ Dated______________ For (Amount in INR) 

________________________.   

Name of Bank & Branch:   

____________________________________________                      

We have carefully gone through the terms and conditions of the Tender Documents and hereby 

agree to abide by the same for the fulfilment of the contract.    

2. Items, Quantity and Arrival period  

Please specify qty and other details against each Schedule  

S.No.  Item   

(Crop  

Year)  

Country  

Origin / Type 

of Onion 

Yellow/Red 

of   Quantity    

(MT)  

Packing  Address of 

Godown   

Schedule for offering 

material to MMTC for 

acceptance and  

purchase 

A               On or before 25 Dec 

2019 

  

 B              On or before 2 Jan 2020 

  

C              On or before 10 Jan 2020 

  

D       On or before 15 Jan 2020 

  

3. Specifications General:-   

(i) Colour and shape: The onion bulb should be Red to Dark Red/ Yellow colour with globular round 
in shape.  The onion bulb should be well dried (cured), thin neck along with 2-3 dried skin.    

(ii) The Onion bulb size should be in between 40 mm to 80 mm (Bulb size below 40 mm or 

above 80 mm should not exceed 5% of total quantity supplied in the lot)  

(iii) Onion should be fresh and of good quality.  They shall be characteristics of the variety 

and/or commercial type.  The bulb shall be :- firm and compact; - unsprouted (free from externally 

visible shoots);- properly cured and cleaned; - free from swelling caused by abnormal development 

;- free of root tufts.  



(iv) The bulb should be free from mechanical damage/injury, doubles/splitting, 

sprouting/bolting, soft/mushy.    

(v) The bulb should not be wet.  It should be free from fungal/bacterial/insect infestation and 

also free from mould infestation.    

(vi) The bulb should be moderately pungent.    

(vii) Cargo should be free from Carbon damage, root, Mechanical Damage, Soft & Mushy, fungus 

infestation. Any deviation may attract penalty /rejection of cargo at the sole discretion of MMTC/its 

buyers.  

  

 DECLARATION  

  

We hereby declare that our business dealings have not been banned or suspended by the Ministry 

of Commerce and Industry (MOC&I), Government of India or any of the Public Sector Undertakings 

under MOC&I.   We further declare that the cargo is imported/ will be imported & the cargo shall 

be same for which BE has been/will be submitted by us. 

  

Certificate  
  

Certified that the offer is in total conformity with tender terms and specifications without any 

deviation, whatsoever.    

  

  

 Signature of the Bidder_______________________    

 Full Name__________________________________    

Designation ________________________________    

Seal of Company________________________________  

 


